IN THE COURT OF THE JUDICIAL MAGISTRATE OF FIRST CLASS
64" Esplanade Court, Mumbai
& 6 / MISC /2025

Petition Group Foundation Trust

(Regn. No. E-36451(M) Dated 10.12.202].

(Through as trustee of PGF Kamlakar Ratnakar Shenoy)

Senior citizen aged 67 years,

Residing at B-903, Vaishali CHS,

Opp. MTNL Exchange, Sheth Motisha Lane,

Mazgaon, Mumbai-400010.

Mob: 9870987359,

Email: shenovkr2001@yahoo.co.in ... Complainant

Versus

Mr. Bhushan Gagrani,

Municipal Commissioner, BMC & others .....Accused
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IN THE COURT OF THE JUDICIAL MAGISTRATE OF FIRST CLASS
64" Esplanade Court, Mumbai
CE: I MISC /2025

Petition Group Foundation Trust

(Regn. No, E-36451(M)
(Through as trustee of PGF Kamlakar Ratnakar Shenoy)

Senior citizen aged 67 years,

Residing at B-903, Vaishali CHS,

Opp. MTNL Exchange, Sheth Motisha Lane,
Mazgaon, Mumbai-400010.

Mob: 9870987359,

Email: shenoykr2001(@yahoo.co.in .... Complainant.

— =

Versus

i.  The Municipal Commissioner (Mr. Bhushan Gagrani, IAS),

ii.  Smt. Ashwini Joshi (Addl MC City),

iii,  Mr. Bangar ( Addl MC projects)

iv. Dr. Amit Saini (Addl MC Eastern Suburbs),

v. Dr. Vipin Sharma (Addl MC Western Suburbs) —

vi. Joint Municipal Commissioner (Vigilance) Mr. Gangaratnam (IAS)
vii.  OSD to MC, Mr. Chore
viii.  DMC -GAD, Kishor Gandhi

ix. And unknown accused

Having their office at BMC head office CST, Mumbai-400001.
X. Sr. PI Azad Maidan police station, Mumbai

xi. DCP zone-1, Mumbai. Having office at Fort, Mumbai-4000001.
xii.  Unknown accused.
.....Accused



Criminal Avplicati ler Sections 61(2) ( 120B ). 125 (336). 198
A 56(2 316(5) (409). of B
violati icle 14, 21. 14 j ituti long with

en under Public Recor

The Applicant is a law-abiding senior citizen aged 67 years and resident of
Mumbai at above address.

Jurisdiction of court no. 64: The acts complained of and the consequences
thereof have occurred in within the jurisdiction of the BMC Head Office
(Fort), which falls under the territorial jurisdiction of this Hon'ble Court,

Hence, this Hon’ble Court has concurrent jurisdiction.

I  The applicant submit the chart of the circulars and GR willfully not
disclosed outside their cabins and at prominent places in the offices

—

S. No. Name /Number Mandatory Duty Nature of
of GR/ Imposed Violation by
Circular Accused
Officers
1 GR 13.01.2025  Mandatory fixing  No public-
of Public Meeting  meeting boards
Boards outside installed
senior officers’ anywhere in
offices showing BMC HQ:
citizen-meeting citizens denied
hours without right to meet
appointment. officers.
Disobevi
since last 10
months
2 BMC Circular ~ Mandates fixed No weekly
07.01.2000 weekly public- public meetings

meeting hours with conducted; no
senior BMC timings



BMC Circular
20.05.2025

BMC Circular
06.03.2024
(Section 64-B
Board)

GR 18.01.2013
(Complaint
Register)

GR 26.11.2018
(RTI Weekly

officers including
MC & Addl MCs
without
appointment.

Reaffirms &
mandates strict
compliance with
GR 13.01.2025;
requires fixing of
citizen-meeting
boards.

—

Requires updating
& displaying
Section 64-B

public information

board with

names/designations

of competent
authorities.

Mandatory
maintenance of

Complaint Register
with entries, action
taken, remarks, and

follow-up.

Mandates weekly
2-hour RTI
inspection and

displayed,
complete non-
compliance.
Disobevi
since last 25
years.

No
implementation
despite
correspondence;
no boards
displayed;
circular violated.
Disobevi

since last 6
months,

No Section 64-B
Board displayed
or updated at
HQ; public kept
uninformed.

Di in

since last 20
months.

No Complaint
Register
maintained; no
entries; complete
violation.
Disobevi

since last 12
years

No inspection
conducted; no
RTI Inspection



Inspection)

GR 23.11.2016 -
Suggestion /
Abhipray
Register

maintenance of
RTI Inspection
Register.

Every department
must maintain a
Suggestion /
Abhipray Register
for citizen
feedback; install a
Suggestion Box in
a public area;
open weekly and
record entries; .
issue

acknowledgments;

conduct monthly
review by senior
officers.

Register
maintained; RTI
access denied.
Disobevin
since last 7
years

No Suggestion
Register
maintained; no
Suggestion Box
mstalled; no
weekly opening
or monthly
review; complete _
violation.
Disobevi

since last 9
Years

2  The applicant states that by willful disobeying the direction of statutory
law and its consequential orders and not being has thereby violated it
with disregard to

e ge

Mmoo

Doctrine of public trust.

Article 14, 141, 144, 39, 51A of Articles of Constitution,
Disregard for the principles laid by Hon. Constitutional Courts,
Ignoring binding precedents of the Constitutional court,

Arbitrary decisions

Omission of duty and legal malafides.
Conscious violation of law to the prejudice of another person.



h. Conscious disregard of law which fulfills all the essentials of
malice in law.

1. Administrative and judicial decisions not made fairly and
impartially and on relevant evidence,

j- Legal malice

k. Deviation from core principles

. Complete disregard for procedural safeguard.

m. Oath of allegiance towards the Constitution of India. (GR

11.11.2014)False oath is an_offence u/a 199 IPC 236 BNS

Hereto annexed and marked as Exhibit-A is copy of the GR dt. 11.11.2014
of oath to be taken by public servants.

1. Grounds to prosecute.
The present application is_filed against the above-named [AS officers who
hold top post in BMC and others who have willfully and deliberately
prevented / avoided to implement the above directions of law and. not to
comply with their binding legal obligations to fix mandatory display boards
outside their cabins and at all prominent public places in every BMC office.
Such boards are required to disclose the name, designation, office address,
email address, telephone number, of authority who grants sanction to
prosecute, three immediate senior officers to whom complaint can be filed
and citizen time of meeting without prior appointments, as mandated by the
following binding provisions:

(a) Government Resolution dated 13.01.2025 — mandating daily
citizens’ meetings without prior appointment. The said GR has not
been displayed in any BMC office and outside cabins of senior most
officers for the past nine months, thereby denying citizens their
statutory right to meet public servants daily during the specified time.

Hereto annexed and marked as Exhibit—A1& A2 is copy of GR 13.1.25
and BMC circular dt. 205.25 directing to implement GR 13.1.25

(b) Regulation 9(2)'The Maharashtra government servants regulation of

ion of delav in discharoe of official ti



2005 directing details of these three immediate senior officers to whom
complaints can be filed by citizens against these 6 IAS officers.

“The Head of every Office or Department shall determine, as far as
possible, three levels of submission for taking final decision on all
matters pertaining to that office or department.”

Hereto annexed and marked as Exhibit-B& B1 1s copy of the BMC RTI
reply dt.23.7.24to implement Regulation 9(2) and implement circular 6.3.24

(¢) Section 4 of the Right to Information Act. 2005 — requiring proactive
disclosure of authorities competent to grant sanction for prosecution and
other vital information. The deliberate failure to publish and display such
information amounts to concealment of public information and intellectual
property entrusted to these officers in a fiduciary capacity, ﬂolatmg the
following clauses: ~

1. Section 4(1)(b)(iii): procedure followed in the decision-making
process, including channels of supervision and accountability.

1. Section 4(1)(b)(iv): norms set by it for the discharge of its

functions.

il1. Section 4(1)(b)(v): rules, regulations, instructions, manuals, and
records held by or under its control or used by its employees for
discharging functions.

iv. Section 4(1)(c): duty to publish all relevant facts while
formulating important policies or announcing decisions which affect
the public.

However, the details of the authority granting sanction to prosecute have not
be displayed on board as well as not available in public domain

(d) BMC Circular dated 07.01.2000 — directing all officers to meet citizens
every Monday and Friday between 3:00 p.m. and 5:00 p.m. without prior

appointment. This circular too has not been displayed or complied with




for the last 25 vears, showing deliberate and continuous disobedience.

Hereto annexed and marked as Exhibit--C is copy of the BMC circular
7.1.2000,

It is submitted that while public authorities and departments have displayed
boards threatening citizens with prosecution, fines, and imprisonment for
various acts and omissions, as shown in the attached chart titled
“Punishment to Citizens for Illegal Acts”, the same authorities have
willfully failled to display a corresponding “Accountability and
Transparency Board” showing the failures and offences committed by
public servants themselves, as detailed in the attached chart titled
“Accountability of Public Servants under Article 14.”

Hereto annexe&" and marked as Exhibit-D is a copy of the board fixed
outside the BMC office disclosing section of punishment and the period of
punishment in jail,

a. If citizens are wamed of punishment through such above mentioned
threatening boards, then by parity of reasoning and in the spirit of equality
before law under Article 14 of the Constitution, every public office must
simultaneously display an Accountability and Transparency Board, which
shall inform citizens of the offences and prosecutions they may initiate
against corrupt, negligent, and non-performing public servants. Such a board
must be displayed adjacent to the boards that threaten citizens.

b. The display of boards mentioning specific penal sections along with
periods of imprisonment is illegal and intimidator in nature. Boards that
specify periods of imprisonment create a threat of punishment without due
legal process and amount to misuse of authority. Only a competent court can
determine guilt and impose imprisonment. Therefore, installation of such



boards by any authority is contrary to law, violates fundamental rights, and
cannot be permitted in a democratic setup governed by the rule of law.

c. Such an Accountability and Transparency Board, indicating the offences
committed by public servants who fail to discharge their duties, must be
installed even if no threatening board against citizens is displayed. Failure to
install such a board denies information held by public authorities that is
required to be proactively disclosed under Section 4 of the RTI Act.

d. Non-installation of such boards constitutes criminal breach of trust and
deliberate suppression of statutory information, causing grave prejudice to
citizens who are denied rightful knowledge of their lawful rights, remedies,
and the authorities responsible for redressal.

e. This omission violates Articles 14 and 21 of the Constitution and defeats
the citizens’ fundamental duties under Article 51-A(h), (i), and (j) to
promote transparency, vigilance, and accountability in public life.

a. The applicant states that during his several visits to the office of the

concerned IAS Officer, he found that the mandatory Visitors’
Register, Suggestions/Complaints Register, and other statutory
records required for public interaction were not maintained, not
produced, and not kept in accessible form. Such refusal to maintain
basic public records defeats the very purpose of transparency,
accountability, and public access in administration. Maintaining these
registers does not breach privacy in any manner, as they merely record
factual administrative details such as the visitor’s name, purpose, and
time of visit. On the contrary, they ensure that senior officials do not
evade public grievances and actually perform their statutory duties.

The mntentional non-maintenance of these records amounts to a gross



violation of Sections 3, 4, 7 and 8 of the Public Records Act, 1993,

attracting penal liability under Section 9 for failure to create, maintain,

and preserve public records.

The deliberate act of not maintaining statutory registers further amounts to
suppression and destruction of evidence, since these very records constitute
the primary proof of whether the IAS Officer has discharged his official
duties. By ensuring that no entries exist, the officer destroys the only
evidenice that can verify citizen access, receipt of complaints, and action
taken. Such conduct attracts offences under Sections 201 and 204 of the IPC,
apart from public records violations. In law, when a public servant fails to
maintain records he is legally bound to maintain, an adverse presumption
under Section 114(g) of the Indian Evidence Act automatically arises —
namely, that the missing records, if produced, would have gone against the
officer. Therefore, the burden of proving due discharge of duty shifts
entirely to the IAS Officer, and the absence of registers amounts to

deliberate concealment, obstruction of inquiry, and destruction of evidence.

a. Notice dt. 28.4.25 to OSD / JT MC to MC Mr. Chore:

informing the Commissioner that they are violating the
provision of law
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b. Meeting with Chore dt. 23.8.25: reminder of failure to fix

boards

C. i t. 20.10.25 r ute r ing to fix

d. Letter dt. 25.11.25: with photos of all the accused cabins
and board

Hereto annexed and marked as Exhibit- E 1, E2. E3. E4 is copy of the

above documents

forming the 1A fficers that a

prosecute all the IAS officer and reques
authority who grant sanction to prosecute.

The applicant has filed an application dt. 23.10.25 informing the accused
that he wants to prosecute them and therefore requesting details of the
sanctioning authority to prosecute all these 6 [AS officers

Hereto annexed and marked as Exhibit- F4s copy of the application dt.
23.10.25 requesting details of the sanctioning authority to prosecute all these
6 TAS officers and applicant intends to prosecute them.

Details of the Offence
7. The accused who are employees of BMC and are considered to be
public servant (2(28) BNS/ 21 IPC) have been entrusted with
control over intellectual property that is information mentioned
above. The accused also have dominion over the information and
knowledge which is public property. These accused BMC officers
have committed criminal breach of trust by denying the
information to the tax payers / citizens and willfully disobeying to
install boards disclosing the information to public causing them
injury by denying the knowledge and information required to
prosecute and / or complain against the corrupt and non performing
public servants and thereby protecting the corrupt and non
performing public servants and facilitating delay and denial of

filing complaints and prosecutions. Offence ( 316(5) BNS and 409
IPC)
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4. The applicant states that there is no board fixed which informs the
citizens under which rule and sections shall the citizens prosecute
the public servants, it is duty of the accused BMC persons to also
fix boards disclosing the following which is mentioned in the chart
attached.

Hereto annexed and marked as Exhibit—G colly is copy of the
photographs outside the office of Accused no.! to 8.

5. The deliberate installation of an incorrect and misleading board —
stating that public meetings are held on every 3rd Monday of the
month — and the concealment of true and material facts constitute
cognizable offences. Such conduct attracts liability under Sections
415,416,417, 418, 420 (cheating and inducement), 463, 464, 465,

- 468, 471 (forgery and use of forged documents), 474 -(possession
of forged documents), 500, 501 (defamation), 506 (criminal
mtimidation), 120B (crimidal conspiracy), and 34 TPC (common
intention). Along with offences w/s of Public Records act Further,
the suppression of facts, misleading the public, and unauthorized
misrepresentation also amount to offences under the Municipal
Acts and public nuisance laws, thereby inviting prosecution and
necessary corrective action by the competent authorities.

6. The accused have committed the above offences with full
knowledge that they are violating every provision of law and
causing unwarranted injury and not acted in good faith.

‘Nothing is said to be done or believed in good faith which is done or

believed without due care and attention.

4. N nction i = 111 i
within ambit of discharge of official duties.

a. Any act of omission or commission that attracts penalty, prosecution,
or disciplinary action cannot be construed as an act done in the
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discharge of official duty. The Supreme Court has consistently held
that protection under the guise of ‘official duty’ does not extend to
acts which are in excess of authority, mala fide, or criminal in nature
(Matajog Dobey v. H.C. Bhari, AIR 1956 SC 44; Prakash Singh Badal
v. State of Punjab, (2007) 1 SCC 1).

. The Hon'ble Supreme Court and wvarious High Courts have

consistently held that where a public servant’s act has no nexus with
the discharge of official duty, and / or amounts to misuse of position
and violating the laws and code the protection of prior sanction does

not apply.

. Such acts are mala fide, arbitrary, without good faith, and constitute

willful disobedience of law, conspiracy, making of incorrect
documents and using them as genuine, Hence, the bar under sanction
provisions does not apply.

. Any act of omission or commission that attracts penalty, prosecution,

or disciplinary action cannot be construed as an act done in the
discharge of official duty

. Any / every act committed by any public servant while holding

official position cannot be considered to be as an act which falls
within ambit of discharge of official duty.

. The question is not whether the public servant was in service or on

duty or not but whether the alleged offences have been committed by
them while acting or purporting to act within the ambit of discharge of
official duty.

. The indulgence of public servants in false oath of allegiance towards

Constitution of India, acting in conspiracy, disobedience of direction
of law, misuse and abuse of position, aiding and abetting of illegal
acts and offences, criminal breach of trust, falsification of accounts
and calculations, cheating, fabrication of records, issuing wrongful
orders in contradiction to the main act / law, misappropriation, permit
evasion of duty, cause loss to revenue, causing wrongful gains to
others, acting against larger public interest cannot fall within the
ambit of discharge of duty.
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I rely on SC judgment that Sanction is not required for registration of FIR
and can be decided by the Ld. Magistrate while proceeding with trial. (copy

attached) Ram Sagar v/s CBI

12.Compliance of section 154(1) and 154(3) CRPC

The Applicant has filed application w/s (173(1) BNSS with Azad Maidan
police station and application w's 173(4) corresponding BNSS with DCP
zone 1- with reminder. However, no FIR is registered on the grounds that
BMC has authority to create obstruction and encroachment on road vide
MMC section 61 (M) which reads as under:

Hereto annexed and marked as

Exhibit- Hcolly: is copy of the application u/s 173(1) dt. 22.10.25 filed
before Azad maidan Police stationand DCP u/s u/s 173(4) BNSS

a. SR Pl and DCP zone-1 has failed to register FIR and disobeyed
the direction of DGP circular 17.2.2012 and Hon. Supreme
Court direction to immediately register FIR when cognizable
offence is disclosed. Hence, the SR. and DCP Zone-1 are also
accused and FIR shall be registered u/s 199 BNSS (166A) and
other relevant sections. No FIR is registered nor any reply has
been provided informing that no cognizable offence has been
disclosed in the application u/s 154(1) and 154(3) CRPC 1ie.
(173(1) 173(4) BNSS. These two senior police officers acted in
conspiracy with the accused by accepting the irrelevant
submissions which is contrary to law.
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14.Request to Hon'ble Court for Speaking and Reasoned Order

The applicant respectfully prays that this Hon ble Court be pleased to pass a
speaking and reasoned order on whether the offences disclosed in this
application—being cognizable in nature—fall within the ambit of “discharge
of official duties” and whether any sanction is required for:

1. False statement made in declaration which are not in
consonance with the oath and promise executed by the
above accused and not offence of making false statement
on oath.

n. Violation of statutory and mandatory laws, Government
Resolutions, and circulars.

ii. Failure to display mandatory boards outside cabins and at
prominent places in all offices and branches, containing names,
addresses, telephone numbers, e-mail addresses, and all relevant
information of the sanctioning authority.

1v. Acts that are expressly impermissible, illegal, or prohibited
by law.

v. Dereliction of duty, illegal acts, disobedience of law, misuse
and abuse of public office, and any act contrary to law.

vi, Denial of mandatory information required to be kept in the
public domain under law and as reinforced by Article 51 of the
Constitution, which is essential for preventing corruption and
ensuring accountability of public servants.

Prayer
A. Direct the applicant to submit clarification / explanations in writing if
there are any doubts remaining in the minds of the Hon. Court that
this application does not disclose prima facie cognizable offence
against the accused.
B. Direct to register an FIR forthwith against all accused mentioned
above in the application to register FIR as well as against the SR PI



Azad maidan police station and DCP zone-1, along with other
unknown accused.

C. Direction fo competent authorities of all the accused to fix boards
outside cabin and prominent places of the offices disclosing
designation, office address. Email address, telephone numbers
especially of [AS, IPS, IRS, and elected representatives

i. Authority which gives sanction to prosecute
especially (section 4 of RTI act)

il. Three senior officers to whom complaint can be filed
(regulation 9 (2) of Maharashtra Government Servants

Regulation of Transfers and Prevention in Discharge
of official duties Act 20035).

- KL Sy —
Mumbai Complainant
Dated this ¢ day of December 2025.

Verification

I, Kamlakar Ratnakar Shenoy, the applicant herein, do hereby verify that the
contents of this complaint are true and correct to my knowledge and belief.

Mumbai S
Dated this 02 day of December 2025. Applicant
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Oath_of allegiance

! [T A , do swear/solemnly affirm that I will be faithful and bear
true allegiance to India and to the Constitution of India as by law established,
that I will uphold the sovereignty and integrity of India, and that I will carry

out the duties of my office lovally, honestly and with impartiality.

(So help me God)"
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Date: 28 April 2025

116-71-67-A-—63 / IT MC chore-request for meeting MC /MC and all Addl MC volation every
circular and GRs / BMC 4500 crores Ashwni Joshi 10.3.25 folder and file

To,

Mr. Chore,

Officer on Special Duty (OSD),

Municipal Commissioner Office,

Municipal Corporation of Greater Mumbai (MCGM),
Mumbai.

Subject: 4 top 1AS officers of BMC themselves violating almost every State government GR
and circulars issued. Namely Municipal commissioner and all 3 Addl MCs.

Addl MC projects Mr. Bangar meets citizens

a. Compliance with Circular dated 7.1.2000 and Government Resolution dated 13.1.25
— Disclosure outside cabins of Municipal Commissioner and Additional Municipal
Commissioner regarding meeting timings without prior appointments

h. Details of officers for complaint filing and sanction for prosecution.

Reg: no action violating BMC circulars and Governments GRS by none other than 5 top
TAS officers of BMC

Municipal commissioner and all 3 Addl MC are not meeting citizens as per GR 13.1.25 and
circular 7.1.2000. Addl MC projects Mr. Bangar meets citizens

1. This is in reference to our meeting held on 22.4.2025 around 6:30 PM wherein | had drawn
your kind attention to the requirement of prominently displaying outside the cabins of the
Municipal Commissioner and Additional Municipal Commissioner, their respective timings
during which members of the public can meet them without prior appointments, as mandated by
Circular dated 7.1.200 and Government Resolution dated 13.1.25.

2. As per the spirit and intent of the said Circular and GR, it is necessary that citizens be allowed
direct and time-bound access to senior officers without any prier appointment formalities,
thereby ensuring transparency, accountability, and ease of grievance redressal in municipal
administration.

3. Further, as alse discussed during the meeting, it is essential to additionally display the names,
designations, and contact details of three immediate senior officers to whom complaints against
the Municipal Commissioner or Additional Municipal Commissioner may be filed in case of
grievances or dereliction of duty.



4. Moreover, the name and designation of the competent authority who is empowered to grant
sanction to prosecute the concerned officials under the applicable laws should also be clearly
displayed.

5. 1 once again request that necessary immediate steps be taken to:

{a) Put up boards outside the cabins of the Municipal Commissioner and Additional Municipal
Commuissioner disclosing their meeting imings for the public without prior appointments as per
Circular dated 7.1.200 and GR dated 13.1.25;

(b) Display the names and details of three immediate senior officers for complaint redressal;

(¢) Display the name and designation of the authority competent to grant sanction for
prosecution.

6. It is pertinent to note that although you had directed Mr. Bhavar to ensure compliance with the
above requirements, no action has yet been taken. This non-implementation is a matter of serious
concern and defeats the objective of the Circular and GR.

7. Further, 1 had also requested for a personal meeting with Mr. Garani. However, no reply has
been received to my request. It is the duty of the concerned officer to communicate a response —
either by granting the meeting or, if declining. by assigning valid reasons for such refusal.
Failure to respond amounts to denial of a citizen’s right to access public authorities.

8. In case this 1s not complied with, it may result in serious violation of citizens’ rights under
Article 14 and Article 21 of the Constitution of India apart from breaching the binding
instructions under the aforementioned Circular, GR. and the Mumbai Municipal Corporation
Act, 1888,

9. Kindly treat this as extremely urgent and sensitive in the larger public interest.
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Date: / 23.8.254.5.25

255- 131~ 122 / MC BMCY/ inaction of MC gagrani / BMC 4500 crores ( addl MC 10.3.25 folder
and file )

From Kamlakar Shenoy. Mob 9870987359

To:

Mr. Bhushan Gagrani, The Municipal Commissioner
Brihanmumbai Municipal Corporation (BMC)
Mumbai

Ce

Azad maidan police station

DCP zone |

Addl CP south

Subject: Failure of Municipal Gagrani to implement Government Resolutions and
Circulars, and deliberate inaction against Additional Municipal Commissioner (City) —

Request for immediate legal action and record for criminal prosecution.

Reg: 1 shall be forced to come to your office and expose your working as IAS officers with
live video recording about your willful defiance to act in accordance with law. (no personal

enmity)

Please educate me if my submission is incorrect in live video recording. But I know vou will
not dare to educate me. Your silence speaks louder than words

1.0. 1, strongly protest and place on record the following material facts and violations of law,
requiring urgent compliance, failing which this letter shall be used as primary evidence for
initiating criminal prosecution under IPC Sections 166, 217, 218, 409, and 1208, along with
relevant provisions of CrPC and Civil Law,

2.0. Failure to implement GRs and Circulars:

2(a) Non-compliance with GR dated 18.01.2013 — Register of complaints is not maintained as
mandated.

2(b) Non-compliance with Circular dated 07.01.2000 and GR dated 13.01.2025 — No visitors'
register maintained, and public interaction is not permitted on Mondays and Fridays from 3 to 5
PM.



2(¢) Non-display of mandatory boards outside cabins, as required by GR dated 13.01.2025,
showing officer names and meeting hours.

2(d) GR dated 23.11.2016 and Circular dated 16.01.2024 - No register maintained or action
taken on public suggestions.

2(e) GR dated 26.11.2018 — No provision made every Monday for citizens to inspect files or
documents.

2(f) Circulars dated 06.03.2024 and 29.05.2024 - No display board showing the three senior
officers authorized to accept complaints against Addl. MC (City). No display of names .
addresses, email id, tel.no. the authorities who grant sanction to prosecute MC and Addl

MC

2(g) Circular dated 02.06.2023 — No register maintained under RTT Act Sections 5(1) and 5(5)
for public interface by PIOs.

Footpath, traffic island in whole of Mumbai being encroached and MC Gagrani has failed
to take

2(h) Circular dated 14.12.1999 — Failure to act against illegal encroachments on roads,
footpaths, and traffic islands. The Municipal Commissioner and the Addl. MC (City) have
directly abetted and promoted illegal construction and encroachments on public roads, footpaths,
and traffic islands, The Addl. MC (City) has failed to dispose of approximately 25 written
complaints and grievances and around 15 RTI applications related to such encroachments. The
Municipal Commissioner has deliberately failed to take any action and has instead protected the
Addl. MC (City) from accountability and prosecution.

MC Gagrani failure: Food truck is in violation of Supreme Court and no license issued.

2(i) No action taken despite evidence of misuse of Rs. 5.45 crores on illegal food trucks without
valid license or policy.

i. Disclosing the name and designation of the competent authority empowered to grant
sanction for prosecution under the Prevention of Corruption Act and other relevant
statutes.

3(c) MC Gagrani acting in_breach of the Central Civil Services (Conduct) Rules, 1964,
specifically:

« Rule 3(1); “A government servant shall at all imes maintain absolute integrity, devotion
to duty, and do nothing which is unbecoming of a government servant,”

«  Rule 3(2): “Every government servant holding a supervisory post shall take all possible
steps to ensure the integrity and devotion to duty of all government servants for the time
being under their control and authority,”



ik

This rule makes it explicitly clear that senior officers are responsible for monitoring and ensuring
that subordinates act with integrity and devotion to their duties.

obstruction of justice.

5.0. Relief and Legal Notice:

I request to:

S(a) Grant an appointment for personal meeting within 7 days, as you have failed to
respond despite several written and oral requests made earlier.

In addition, immediately implement all cited Government Resolutions (GRs) and circulars and
submit a compliance report. (it is offence under Public records act )

5(b) Initiate disciplinary and legal proceedings against Addl. MC (City) within 13 days.

5(c) Preserve all internal notes, files, emails, and meeting records related to the above matters,
failing which adverse inference will be drawn in judicial proceedings.

5(d) action against Addl MC City Smt. Ashwini Joshi. (Copy of the failure to discharge duty
attached). NO RTI appeals and complaint disposed

if my submission is incorrect please educate me,

Jai Hind
Point Depart to be handled | My complaints
no
1 Adm. of the DMC zone-1 & 2 Pertains to zone 1 & 2
2 GAD regarding staff and a. Complaint against Ubale and 2 other
workers b. Wrungful use of section 6(3) instead of 5(4) RTI act.

3 | Estate Fraud of thousands of crores of BMC property

4 Legal dept Complaint against Ubale and 2 others. Rs. 1 lac fine as directed
by Han. Bombay High Court and not taking disciplinary action as
per 20.11.2003 i.e. dismissal from service.
Complaint against Kiran Dighavkar ( then Asst Comm G
northward )

5 Market dept -t Provision of law and sections to give approvals for lllegal transit
market at Crawford Market junction without any permission.

B License and establishment Waiving of 100% penality on delayed payment of license fees
during lockdown period

7 Municipal Commissioner and | a. G north F.P. 746, Prabhadevi, Mumbai 25. Inaction




Addl MC of BMC sponsored
illegal acts.

All roads, footpaths and
traffic islands being
encroached and no action.

removal of encroachment
and illegal construction.

apainst Asst Comm

b. lllegal construction and encroachment on road /
footpath, traffic circles and traffic islands without Police
NOC

c. Violation of Traffic police NOC 20.8.2014,

d. Hancock bridge Removal of obstructing structures and
failure of road widaning

MC direction oral and not in Co c
MC direction to change circular 14.12.99. (copy attached
MNotice issued to MC on such illegal direction 21.12.23. [ ¢

attached)

Improvement dept.

a. Estate dept fraud of thousands of crores.

b. Hancock bridge Removal of obstructing structures and
failure of road widening

c. Carnac bridge removal of obstructing structures

10

License 313 and 394

Increase of 10% license fees every year

11

lllegal food trucks
encroaching on roads

Without license no action

5.44 crores spent on food trucks ( copy attached ) ‘

12

Fallure to ensure subordinate
staff discharge duty with
devotion and faithfulness

Addl MC states that after removal the encroacher come back. ‘

The Courts have directed to take police action and the law has
several options to punish the repeated and habitual offenders
which is willfully not implemented by BMC,

BMC staff has no support from Addl MC when there is political
pressure.

hence, the subordinate officers have succumbed to pressures
of politicians, Support of Addl MC is most important to take
action against illegal encroachers on road, footpath, and traffic
islands

Addl MC / JT MC vigilance and Removal of Encroachment
failure to act against erring officers to remove encroachment
and obstruction on road and footpath / traffic island proves
that the encroachers are protected by Addl MC

13

Footpath robbery in B and C
ward
a. Walpakadi
b. Opp. Bhendi bazar
c. Rajan Bhogle marg
d. Kala chowkie

No action but forwarding the complaint like postman and
courier boy since more than one year.




&

BEST electric smart meters Mo details of procedure followed and benefit to citizen;s,_ﬁnd
hidden expenses

15

Implementation of MMC Mo Addl MC have discharged their duty. Setting a bad example, |
section 64 B to provide board | the subordinate officers

at prominent places at their
offices. a. No board disclosing Monday and Friday 3 to 5 pm
meeting. (circular 7.1.2000)

MOST IMPORTANT TO b. No board disclosing 3 immediate senior officers.
EXPOSE NON PERFORMING [Regulation 9 of delay in discharge of duty act)

IAS OFFICERS t. No board disclosing the details of authority granting
sanction to prosecute the MC and ADDL MC in BMC.

(section 4 of RTI act.}
| Copiesattached |

— —

13. Name and designation and address to the authonty to whom complaint can be filed
against Addl MC

14. Name and designation of the authority who appoint Addl MC and / or TAS
15. Complaint Register as per GR 18.1.2013
16. Name, designation and address of authority who grants sanction to prosecute

17. Section and provision of law to give approval for reducing the usable road space
below flyovers and cause obstruction and encroachment on road.

18. Section and provision of law to give approval by creating obstruction and
encroachment by reducing the usable road space reserved for traffic island to ensure
safety to pedesirians.

19, Details of all meeting called by Addl MC city with MHADA and others to remove
the obstructions to complete the Hancock and Carnac bridge.

20. RTI applications pending

| Appeal Addl MC ( | Action taken after 2.2.22 against Kiran
SFW ) dighavkar complaint along with provision of
law and materials.

Addl MC ity ( ATR on illegal construction and present status
4500 scam file)




&

action taken by All 4 Addl MC of BMC after ‘

‘ 14.12.23 | Addl MC City (

hancock PIL new article dt. 21.11.23, 23.11.23
2.9.23 Addl MC City ( Action taken on 31.8.23 rights of citizens to -
Email petition) prosecute the corrupt
24.10.24 | Addl MC project (| Action taken after 3 meetings
hancock PIL
1.10.24 | Addl MC city ( JJ action taken on Email submitting video of
flvover meeting dt. 24.3.24
Correspondence dt, 15.9.24, 22.9.24, 23.9.24 /
BMC 4500 fraud U fly over bridge folder and
file
19.11.24 | MC { BMC 4500 Action taken against 3 application u/s 17-A of
crores ACB file ) PCact
RTIMC ) JJ fly Action taken against Ashwini Joshi Doc given on 20.9.24
5.8.24 over )
30.9.24 | Appeal RTI MC ( Action taken on letter 29.8.24 to record my
30.8.24 | BMC fraud 400 statement on notice w/s 17-A PC act.
ACB file)
10.8.24 | Appeal Addl MC Implementation of circular 29.5.24-- rem Reminder 20.9.24
5.6.24 | city ( JJ fiyover 7.11.24
bridge)
10.58.24 | Appeal Addl MC | Procedure followed and details of amounts t Reminder 20.9.24
17.5.24 | city ( food truck ) spent in all wards rem 7.11.24 7.11.24
5.5.24 Appeal Addl MC Action taken on pending issues rem 7.11.24 Appeal held on
30.4.24 | city (JJ flvover
30.9.24 | Appeal Addl MC ( | Objections and suggestions invited rem
25.9.23 | sadguru food trucks | 7.11.24
30.9.24 | Appeal Addl MC Action taken under IPC rem 7.11.24 o
25.9.23 | (Food truck)




i 23.7.25

10.3.25)

7
17.7.25 | Appeal Addl Mc Study carried out to introduce garage Mbhatre
3.4.25 city ( Café garbage | collection charges

folder ) |
17.7.25 | Appeal Addl MC Study carried out to increase property tax Mhatre
3.4.25 city ( cafe sadguru

property folder o
17.7.25 | Appeal Addl MC Compliance of GR 7.9.2016 and Circular
15.6.25 | 10.3.25 folder 11.4.25
17.7.25 | Appeal MC ( Addl | Complaint dt. 22.5.26 illegal beautification
26.5.25 | MC 10.3.25)
21.7.25 | MC ( Addl MC 12 crores for 7 toilet’s

10.3.25

MC ( Addl MC Janta Darabar details
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Date: 20.10.25

324 / MC & all IAS officers in BMC/ failure to fix boards / BMB 4500 crores board
fixing folder and file

To

The Municipal Commissioner.

All Additional Municipal Commuissioners,
Joint Municipal Commissioner (Vigilance),
Brihanmumbai Municipal Corporation (BMC),

Mumbai — 400001.

Subject:

Notice of Wilful Non-Compliance with GR 13.1.25 and BMC Circulars dated
7.1.2000, 20.5.25 & 29.5.24 — Failure to Fix Mandatory Boards, Denial of Citizens’
Fundamental Right to Meet Public Officers, and Breach of Oath of Allegiance by all
IAS officers namely

i Municipal Commissioner
ii. All Addl MC
iii. JT MC Vigilance

Thereby committing offence u/s 199 (b) BNS Le. Whoever, bring a public servant

knowingly disobeys to the prejudice of any persons, any other direction of the law
regulating the manner in which he shall conduct such investigation.

And several other cognizable offences including criminal breach of trust by
public servant

1. Background

(a) Government Resolution (GR) 13.1.25 mandates that every Head of Department and
IAS officer shall hold meetings with citizens every day and fix the prescribed time for
such meetings outside the cabin, clearly displayed on a permanent board.

(b} The BMC Circular dated 7.1.2000 reaffirms this duty and directs that every
department fix such boards prominently indicating the officer’s name, designation, and
daily public-meeting time.




(¢) BMC Circular dated 20.5.25 re-endorses and mandates immediate implementation of
the above GR by all departments under the Municipal Commissioner and Additional
Municipal Commissioners.

(d) The BMC Circular dated 29.5.24 further directs that every department display the
name. address, and designation of the authority competent to grant sanction to prosecute
and the three senior officers to whom complaints against corrupt or non-performing IAS
officers may be filed,

The Municipal Commissioner (Mr. Bhushan Gagrani, [AS), All Additional Municipal
Commissioners — Smit. Ashwini Joshi (Addl MC City), Dr. Amit Saini (Addl MC
Eastern Suburbs), Dr. Vipin Sharma (Addl MC Western Suburbs) — and Joint Municipal
Commissioner (Vigilance) Mr. Gangaratnam (LAS) are the greatest violators of their own
Circulars and Government Resolutions. Their collective failure to display these boards
and hold open-door meetings under public view / under CCTV / under live video
recording if the citizen wants, has caused injury and hurt to citizens by denying them
their fundamental right to meet these 1AS officers, seek explanations, and obtain
reasoning for their failure to discharge statutory duties. This blatant

2. Assurances and Continuing Failure

(a) For around the past six months, both Mr. Chore (OSD) and Mr. Kishor Gandhi
(DMC-GAD) have assured that the circular directing installation of boards outside the
cabing of all IAS officers would be issued within seven (7) days. (unreasonable delay of
around 10 months from GR 13.1.25 and unreasonable delay of 25 vears from BMC

circular 7.1.2000)

(b) Such repeated assurances clearly indicate that these two subordinate officers namely
OSD and DMC-GAD have done their duty as circular is already ready for release, but
these 6 (six) above IAS officers are willfully withholding it issue and playing mischief.
Their mtention is to avoid direct interaction with citizens, as they would otherwise be
subjected 1o guestions and public scrutiny regarding their failure 1o perform official
duties.

(c) This deliberate evasion by all the 6 (six) IAS reflects a pattern of adminisirative deceit
and concealment, amounting to cheating the public and violating their constitutional right
under Articles 14 and 19(1)(a) of the Constitution of India.

(d) It is therefore directed that all meetings mandated under GR 13.1.25 shall be
conducted in opén-door cabins, not closed-door rooms, and under live video recording
and CCTV coverage by all IAS officers, ensuring that the entire interaction with citizens
remains transparent, public, and accountable,



3. Violation of Oath and Constitutional Duties

{a) All the above TAS officers, having taken a solemn Oath of Allegiance to abide by the
Constitution of India and to act in the larger public interest, have knowingly violated their
oath by disobeying their own circulars and the Government Resolution issusd by the
State Government.

(b) Their persistent non-implementation of the circulars since over ((7.1. 2000 for 25
years & 13.1.25 for nine months) demonstrates a conscious and deliberate disregard for
transparency and constitutional governance as well as a conspiracy by all 6 TAS officers
not to abide by law

(¢) By denying citizens direct access, they have eroded public trust, obstructed
accountability, and inflicted hardship on ordinary citizens who are compelled to chase
files and grievances without recourse to senior officers.

4. Immediate Directions and Compliance Required

{a) Fix boards outside the cabins of the Municipal Commissioner, all Additional
Municipal Commissioners, and the Joint Municipal Commissioner (Vigilance),
showing the officer’s name and designation, and daily time for meeting citizens
without prior appointment (as per GR 13.1.15).

(b) Install supplementary boards displaying the name and designation of the
authority competent to grant sanction to prosecute TAS officers, and names and
contact details of three senior officers empowered to receive complaints against
corrupt or non-performing officers.

(c) Hold all meetings in open-door settings, not in closed-door cahins, under live
video recording and CCTV coverage. Every citizen who has come to meet the officer
shall be a public witness to the meeting and shall be able to see and hear the
conversation and the complaint being submitted, ensuring total transparency and
fairness in official dealings.

(d) Submit photographic and documentary proof of the above compliance within
seven (7) working days of receipt of this notice to the undersigned and to the
Vigilance Department.

(e) request the OSD and DMC —GAD to provide me documents and correspondence
vou have done to get the approval from all 6 TAS officers who have been carrying
out antinational activities and causing destruction of Mum, the national city capital.

<



5. Failure to Complv

Failure to act within the specified time will be treated as deliberate and conscious
disobedience of State Government directives and a continuation of misconduet, to bhe
reported to the State Chief Secretary and Vigilance Commission for necessary
disciphinary and administrative action,

And 1 shall be constrained to initiate criminal prosecution against all the above

mentioned officers

jai Hind
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Re: Mumbai is destroyed by top Bureacrats who VIOLATE ALMOST EVERY GR &
CIRCULAR to permit loot and destruction of Mumbai public property

From: shenoy kamiakar (shenoykr2001@yahoo.co.in)

To:  me@megm.gowving amecity@megmgovin; amcws@mcgm.gowvin; amces@mogm.govin;
jtmevig@megm.goving osd.me@megm.goving dmega@megm.gowvin, ame.projects@mogm.govin

Lo ps.azadmaidan.mum@mahapalice.govin; depzonel-mum@mahapolice.govin; dmeczl@megm.govin;
dme finance@megm.gov.in; dmec.z2@megm.govin; dmcinfra@govin; balamwar_vijay@yahoo.com;
ac.rc@megm.govin; dmczs@megm.govin, dmez7 @megm.gowin; dmere@megm.govin;
dmc.special@mcgm.govin; dmozb@megm.govin; dmez3@megm.govin; dmcenv@megm.gov.in;
dmcswm@mcgm.govin; dmczd@megm.govin; dmcse@megm.govin; dmeengg@megm.govin;
dmeczone? @gmail.com; che.rt@mcgm.govin; dychetrrit@mecgm.govin; che.br@mcgm.govin;
grveral@gmail.com; petitiongroup@googlegroups.com; trivedi.chetan.chetan7@gmail.com;
neerajpattath@gmail.com; mdeoraoffice@gmail.com; arvindsawantg@gmail.com; mahacpas2@gmail.com;
mumbadevipraja@gmail.com; ashish.shelar@yahoo.com; aharbhaskar@gmail. com; aminpatell86@gmail.com;
aslamshaikhoffice@gmail.com; baladnal2@gmail.com; jtmc.mc@megm.govin; bhaijagtap09@gmail.com;
captainr.tamilselvan@gmail.com; adityakshenoy@gmail.com; cp.mum.addcpsouth@mahapolice.govin;
gaikwad.varsha3@sansad.nic.in; officeofmlaatul@gmail.com; gm@bestundertaking.com;
cp.mumbai@mahapolice.gov.in; adv23svk@gmail.com; adv.arundhati.pune@gmail.com;
shettyniranjan347 @yahoo.com; mercindia@merc.gov.in; ehearing@merc.gov.in; presidentofindia@rbunic.in;
vpindia@nic.in; governor-mh@nic.in; rajbhavan@maharashtra.gov.in; secy.rb-mh@nicin; osd.governar-
mh@gov.in; cecc@bestundertaking.com; aca@mcgm.govin; acpcolaba.mum@mahapolice.govin;
ac.c@mcgm.gov.in; ace@mcgm.govin; acb@mcgm.govin; ac.gn@megm.govin; acin@mecgm.govin;
ac fls@mcgm.gov.in; acgs@mecgm.gov.in

Date: Wednesday, 26 November, 2025 at 08:10 pm IST

On Tuesday, 25 November, 2025 at 01:36:10 pm IST, shenoy kamlakar <shenoykr2001@yahoo.co.in> wrote:

Kamlakar Shenoy — Activist | Social Worker

Kamlakar Shenoy - Activist | Social Worker <

https:/iwww.facebook comishare/v/1 KoSrenJka/

Date: 25.1.25

353- 326-324 /| MC & all 1AS officers in BMC/ failure to fix boards / BMB 4500 crores board fixing
folder and file

| of 4 11/26/2025, 8:12°P!
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To

i, The Municipal Commissioner (Mr. Bhushan Gagrani, IAS),
il. Smt. Ashwini Joshi (Addl MC City).
jii. Mr, Bangar ( Addl MC projects)
iv. Dr. Amit Saini (Addl MC Eastern Suburbs). |
v. Dr. Vipin Sharma (Addl MC Western Suburbs) —
vi. Joint Municipal Commissioner (Vigilance) Mr. Gangaratnam (IAS)
vii. OSD to MC. Mr. Chore |
viii. DMC —GAD. Kishor Gandhi
. And unknown accused
Having their office at BMC head office CST, Mumbai-400001. |

x. Sr. PI Azad Maidan police station. Mumbai

xi. DCP zone-1, Mumbai.
Having office at Fort, Mumbai-4000001.

https://kamlakarshenoy.com/updates/attached-photos-of-boards-outside-cabins-of-112525/

https/iiwww.facebook,com/share/v/ 1 KoSrenJdkg/

Attached in FB post photos of boards outside cabins of all [AS officers in BMC who have been
disobeying the GR and who have issued circular to implement

These photos were clicked vday i.e. 24.11.25 as evidence to be submitted to Magistrate court for

wilful vielation of binding precedent and statutory laws denying citizens their right to question their
servants for failure to discharge duty.

These boards lixed outside their cabins and whose photos are attached in the FB post are
incorrect and false. Hence offence of forgery cheating criminal breach of trust by public
servants shall be applicable

All top LAS officers violating the GR 13.1.25 TO fix board outside cabin and at prominent places in
every office of BMC.

1. 13.1.25: Daily public meeting hours for 2 hours without prior appointrment

2old 1172672025, 8:13 PM
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2. Section 4 of RT1

hitps:/‘mail.yahoo.com/d/folders Tmessages/ [ TI4T2 LintF=in& - (an. .

a. Details of authority who grants sanction to prosecute

@)

b. REGULATION 9(2) of delay in discharge of official duties act 2005: Details of three immediate
senior officers to whom complaint can be filed against these 6 IAS officers of BMC 3. GR 23.11.
2016: not providing suggestions form to express their opinion

4. GR 18.1.2013: complaint book in prescribed form about their experience in the office of these IAS

officers.

Many more

Name / Number of

Mandatory Duty

GR / Circular
GR 13.01.2025

BMC Circular
07.01.2000

BMC Circular
20.05.2025

BMC Circular
06.03.2024 (Section
64-B Board)

GR 18.01.2013
(Complaint Register)

GR 26.11.2018 (RTI
Weekly Inspection)

Imposed

Mandatory fixing of
Publi¢c Meeting
Boards outside senior
officers’ offices
showing citizen-
meeting hours
without appointment.
Mandates fixed
weekly public-
meeting hours with
senior BMC officers
including MC & Addl
MC's without
appointment.
Reaffirms &
mandates striet
compliance with GR
13.01.2025; requires
fixing of citizen-
meeting boards.

Requires updating &
displaying Section
64-B public
information board
with
names/designations of
competent authorities.
Mandatory
maintenance of
Complaint Register
with entries, action
taken, remarks, and
follow-up.

Mandates weekly
2-hour RTI inspection
and maintenance of

f Violation
by_Accused Officers
No public-meeting
boards installed
anywhere in BMC
HQ: citizens denied
right to meet officers.
Disobeying since last
10 months
No weekly public
meetings conducted:
no timings displayed;
complete non-
compliance.
Disobeying since Iast
15 years.

No implementation
despite
correspondence:; no
boards displayed:
circular violated.
Disobeving since last
6 months.

No Section 64-B
Board displayed or
updated at HQ: public
kept uninformed.
Disobeving since last
2() months.

No Complaint
Register maintained:
no entries; complete
violation, Disobeying
since last 12 vears

No inspection
conducted; no RT1
Inspection Register

11262025, B:12 PM
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GR 23.11.2016 -
Suggestion /
Abhipray Register

hitps:/‘mail.yahoo.com/d/folders2/messages/ 1 T 14722 intl=ind: lan...

RT1 Inspection
Register.

Every department
must maintain a
Suggestion /
Abhipray Register for
citizen feedback:
install a Suggestion
Box in a public area:
open weekly and

L

maintained; RT1 '
access denied.

Disoheying since last

7 years

No Suggestion
Register maintained:
no Suggestion Box
installed: no weekly
opening or monthly
review: complete
violation. Disobeving
since last 9 vears

record entries: issue
acknowledgments;
conduct monthly
review by senior
officers.

1. These are serious offences of violating binding precedents and statutory laws as well as obligation
and therefore liable for eriminal prosecutions and disciplinary action

2. All of us should initiate criminal prosecutions in Esplanade court 64 against these officers.

3. By next week | shall be [iling the application for registration of FIRagainst all these TOP
BUREAUCRATS IN BMC in court.

4. Format will be available on my website kamlakarshenoy.com and people vs corruption

5. Please educate me if my submission is incorreet

6. Request all citizens to file eriminal prosecutions against every public authority who fails to do so
With due respect to honest public servants.

Date 25.11.25

Kamlakar Shenoy Gaurang R Vora Chetan Trivedi Petition Group prashanthgajjar Zuhair QZ Neeraj
pattath

11726/2025, 8:13 PM
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Date: 23.10.25
326-324 /| MC & all 1AS officers in BMC/ failure to fix boards / BMB 4500 crores hoard
fixing folder and fle

Final Reminder — Continued Non-compliance with Government Resolution,
BMC Circulars, and RTI Act Directives regarding mandatory display of Boards

and denial of Citizens’ Rights.
Tao,

Municipal commissioner, BMC

Additional Municipal Commissioner (Projects)
Additional Municipal Commissioner (Eastern Suburbs)
Additional Municipal Commissioner (Western Suburbs)
Additional municipal Commissioner [city )

Joint Municipal Commissioner (Vigilance)

e lE il

The below officers have been cordial and always assuring that the format and draft of
directions is ready and sent to the above 1AS officers and they have not received any written
consent. Please provide me the OW and copy of correspondence held by the 6 I1AS officers

ruling BMC.

7. doint Mumicipal Commissioner (GACT
g. 05D Mr. Chore

cc: to for registration of FIR especially CBT by public servants and other provision of
BNS

i Azad Maidan Police station

I DCP zone-1

il, Addl CP south

Subject: Final Reminder — Continued Non-compliance with Government Resolution, BMC
Circulars, and RTI Act Directives regarding mandatory display of Boards outside cahin and at
prominent places all over the other offices and denial of Citizens' Rights.




a. Authority and their details to whom application for sanction to prosecute be made to

b. Authority and details of Three senior officers to whom complaints and grievances can be
filed against

¢, There is no board disclosing the daily time to meet citizens without prior appointment

Reg: | want to prosecute all of you but there is no information as to who is the competent
authority

i.  The Municipal Commissioner (Mr. Bhushan Gagrani, IAS),
ii. Smt. Ashwini Joshi (Addl MC City),
iii.  Mr. Bangar (Addl MC projects)
iv.  Dr. Amit Saini (Addl MC Eastern Suburbs),
v.  Dr. Vipin Sharma (Addl MC Western Suburbs)
vi.  Mr. Abhijit Bangar (Addl mc Projects)
vii.  Joint Municipal Commissioner (Vigilance) Mr. Gangaratnam (1AS)

Under Article 51 A (c ], [h), (i), (i} & h of constitution
Sir,

| want to prosecute you all the above B 1AS officers who have willfully and deliberately failed
to discharge their official duty and are willfully causing injury and hurt to citizens.

This is to remind you that despite multiple correspondences and legal notices addressed to your
office and to all Additional and Joint Municipal Commissioners, there has been persistent and
willful non-compliance with binding statutory and administrative obligations concerning
mandatory public disclosure and accessibility.

References of earlier correspondence and notices:
1. Initial Representation dated 12.02.2024 addressed to the Municipal Commissioner and all
Additional Municipal Commissioners calling for compliance with Government Resalution dated

13.01.2025 and Regulation 9(2) regarding display of information boards.

2. Reminder Letter dated 18.04.2024 highlighting continued violation and concealment of
information under Section 4{1)(b) of the RTI Act.

3. Legal Motice dated 09.06.2024 warning of criminal liability under IPC and BNS for
disobedience of lawful directions and suppression of official records,

4. RT| Application and First Appeal filed on 22.07,.2024 under the RTI Act, seeking details of
compliance and photographs of displayed boards, which were not furnished.




5. FAA Order dated 28.08.2024 directing the Public Information Officer and concerned |AS
officers to comply with the disclosure obligations and display of mandatary boards.

6. Subsequent Notice dated 03.10.2024 reiterating the violations and warning of prosecution.

7. Follow-up Correspondence dated 20.10.2025 again pointing out non-compliance, non-fixation
of boards, and continued violation of GR 13.01.2025, RTI Act Section 4, and Regulation 9(2), with
no corrective action taken by any of the officers despite lapse of over nine manths.

Despite the above, the following violations continue unabated:

i. Government Resolution dated 13.01.2025: The direction mandating daily meeatings with
citizens without prior appaintment has not been displayed for over nine months. This continued
omission denies transparency and accountability.

ii. Regulation 9(2): The names and contact details of the three immediate senior officers to
whom complaints can be filed remain undisclosed in all major ward offices.

iii. Section 4 of the Right to Information Act, 2005; The authority competent to grant sanction
for prosecution has not been displayed as mandated. This concealment of public information
constitutes a breach of fiduciary duty and an offence of suppression of official information.

iv. BMC Circular dated 07.01.2000: The directive reguiring mandatory display of public
information boards and officers” details has not been implemented for over 25 years, showing
total administrative disregard.

. A hs not permissible in law : The First Appellate

Authority’s order under the RTI Act has been disobeyed, constituting violation of the RTI Act and
a continuing offence.

Your cantinued inaction despite repeated written representations and reminders amounts to
disobedience of lawful Government orders and obstruction of public accountability,

You are hereby called upon to ensure immediate compliance with the above statutory
obligations within seven (7) days from the date of receipt of this reminder, failing which it shall
be presumed that the concerned officers are intentionally concealing public information and
violating Government Resolutions, Circulars, and RTI provisions, compelling the undersigned to
initiate criminal prosecution under the Bharatiya Nyaya Sanhita, 2023, and other applicable

laws,

jai Hind

<D,
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DCP zone -1 ( 154(3) CRPC ) azad maidan police Complaint against Municiapl
Commisioner, Addl mC , JT MC of BMC for disobeying direction GR 13.1.25, SECTION 4
and Regulations 9(2) prevention of delay in discharge of official duties 2005

From: shenoy kamlakar (shenoykr2001@yahoo.co.in)
To:  dcpzonel-mum@mahapolice.govin

Date: Monday, 27 October, 2025 at 10:17 pm IST

Respected Sir / Madam,

Kamlakar R. Shenoy

M. 99207 75798

Twitter / FB - @Kamlakar_Shenoy
Email - shenoykr2001@yahoo.co.in

Note: With Due Respect & Humility. If my submissions is incorrect, please educate me by furnishing relevant
documents.

"The world suffers not because of bad persons but because of silence of good persons”

-——- Forwarded message ——

From: shenoy kamlakar <shenoykr2001@yahoo.co.in>

To: Dop Zone 1 <dcpzene1-mum@mahapolice.gov.in=; AZADMAIDAN POLICE STATION MUMBAI
<ps.azadmaidan. mum@mahapolice gov.in>

Ce: MUNICIPAL COMMISSIONER <mc@megm.gov.in>; Addl MC WS BMC Dr. Sudhakar Shuinde
<amc.ws@mecgm.gov.in>; Addl MC eastern suburb Ashwini BHIDE <amc. es@mcgm.gov.in>; PERIYASAMY
VELRASU <amc.projects@mecgm.gov.in=; Addl MC city BMC Jaiswal <ame.city@mcgm.gov.in> AJIT BALASO
BMC vigilance KUMBHAR <jtmc.vigi@mecgm.gov.in>;, CHANDRASHEKHAR D. CHORE <jtmc mc@mcgm.gov.in>,
dmc.ga@mecgm.gov.in <dmec.ga@mecgm.gov.in>;, RAMESH WAMAN PAWAR <jtmc.improvement@mocgm.gov.in>,
EMC Dme 21 <dme.z1@megm.gov.in>; DMC zone 2 <dmec.z2@mcgm.gov.in>; DMC finance AVHAD

<dme finance@mcgm.gov.in>;, DMC (lisc&shops) Balamwar <balamwar_vijay@yahoo.com>; DMC zone 7 KAPSE
<ac.ro@megm.gov.in=, dmc.infra@gov.in <dmc.infra@gov.in>; DMC zone 5 <dmc.z5@mcgm.gov.in>; DMC RE
B.G.PAWAR <dmc.re@mcgm.gov.in>, DMC zone 7 KAPSE <dme.z7@mecgm.gov.in>; dme.special@mcgm.gov.in
<dme.special@mecgm.gov.in>; DEVIDAS 5. KSHIRSAGAR <dmc. z8@megm.gov.in>, SANGITA RAJESH HASNALE
<dmec.swm@mecgm.gov.in=, SHANKARWAR VISHVAS DMZ zone 4 V. <dmczd@mecgm.gov.in>; CHAKRADHAR
HIRALAL KANDALKAR <dmc se@mcgm.gov.in>, MINESH D. PIMPLE_Additional <dmc.engg@mecgm.gov.in>,
AVINASH HINDURAD KATE_Additional <dmc.env@mcgm.gov.in=; BMC Ward A JADHAV <ac.a@mcgm.gov.in=;
BMC B ward <ac.b@megm.gov.in>; BMC E ward <ac.e@mcgm.gov.in>, BMC C Ward <ac.c@mecgm.gov.in>; BMC
G/N ward <ac.gn@megm.gov.in>; BMC ward HW VINAYAK VASANTRAD VISPUTE <ac hw@mcgm.gov.in>; BMC
F/N ward <ac.fn@mcgm.gov.in>; D ward BMC <ac.di@mcgm.gov.in>, BMC ward HE SWAPNAJA SHIRSAGAR
<ac heast@mcgm.gov.in=; BMC ward KE MANISH R. VALANJU <ac ke@mcgm.gov.in=; Mrudula Laxmikant Ande
<gac.market@mecgm.gov.in=; Asst Comm GS UGHADE <ac. gs@mcgm.gov.in=; Mahesh Subhash Patil
<ac.fs@mecgm.gov.in>; AAP Gaurang Vora gaurang Vora <grvora 1i@gmail.com=; AAF Chetan Trivedi
=trivedi.chetan.chetan7@gmail. com=>; Petition Neeraj Pattath Cell <neerajpattath@amail com>; Arvind Sawant M.P.
<arvindsawantg@gmail.com=; Email Petiton Group <petitiongroup@googlegroups.com=; M.P. Milind deora
<mdeoracffice@gmail.com>; Mumbadevi Praja (via Goegle Docs) <mumbadevipraja@gmail com=>, Rahul Narvekar
<mahacpasS2@gmail.com>; Ashish Shelar MLA BJP <ashish.shelar@yahoo,com>; Bhaskar Shatty
<aharbhaskar@gmail. com>; MLA Aminpatel186@gmail Com <aminpatel! 86@gmail com>; Bala Krishnan
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<baladnal2gmail.com>: Mia Jagtap Bhal MLC <bhaijagtapia@gmail.com>; Aslam Shaikh Cong |, MLA
<aslamshaikhoffice@gmail.com>; MLA Tamil Selvan Cell <captainr.tamilselvan@gmail.com> ADDL CP DILIP
SAWANT <cp.mum.addcp.south@mahapolice.gov.in>, Mumbai CP <cp mumbai@mahapolice gov.in>; MP-Varsha
Eknath Galkwad <gaikwad varsha3@sansad.nic.in>; Cheif engineer road <che A@mcam.gov.in>; Niranjan Shetly
<shettyniranjan2347@yahoo.com=>; VIVEK DATTURAO mﬁ.LmemH_{ﬂycheir.rt@nwgm.gmr.inb: Adv. Swaroop
Kulkamni <adv23svk@gmail com>; MLA-Atul Bhatkhalkar(@ifaae d) <officeofmiaatul@gmail com>; BEST GM
<gmi@bestundertaking com=>, Advocate Arundhati pune <advarundhati. puna@gmail.com>; aditya shenoy
<adityakshenoy@gmail.com>; Adv. Vinod Sampat <vinodsampat@gmail.com>; mercindia@marc gov. in
<mercindia@merc.gov.in>
Sent: Monday, 27 October, 2025 at 10:15:46 pm IST
Subject: Fw: azad maidan police Complaint against Municiapl Commisioner, Addl mC , JT MC of BMC for
disobeying direction GR 13.1.25, SECTION 4 and Reguiations 9(2) prevention of delay in discharge of official duties
2005

dmedme
Respected Sir / Madam,

Date: 27.10.2025

325/ DCP zone -1 ( application 154(3) CRPC/ complaint for not fixing board | BMC board [ Magistrate) folder
and file Complaint

Kamlakar Shenoy
Tel: 9870987359 | Email: shenoykr2001@yahoo.co.in

To,
The Daputy Commissioner of Police,
Zone—|, Mumbai.

Cc to

Azad maidan police and Addl CP south

Subject: Application under Section 173(5) of the Bharatiya NMagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023 —
Request for immediate direction to register FIR or record reasons for refusal in connection
with complaint dated 22.10.2025 against senior |AS officers of EMC for non-compliance with
statutory public disclosure obligations and denial of citizen rights.

Respected Sir,

1. I, Kamlakar Shenoy, aged 68 years, resident of B-803, Vaishali Apartment, Sheth Motisha Lane, Mazgaon,
Mumbai-400010, have filed a complaint dated 22.10.2025 before the Senior Inspector of Police, Azad Maidan
Police Station, regarding commission of cognizable offences by senior |1AS officers of the Brihanmumbai
Municipal Corporation (BMC) for deliberate non-compliance with statutory directions under Government
Resolution dated 13.01.2025, Regulation 9(2) of the Maharashtra Government Servants Act, 2005, and
Section 4 of the RTI Act, 2005.

2. The offences disclosed in the said complaint include, inter alia, violations under:
- Section 61 BNSS - Criminal Conspiracy;
- Section 199 BNSS - Disobedience of Lawful Direction by Public Servant; and
- Section 409 BNSS - Criminal Breach of Trust by Public Servant.

3. The sald complaint discloses that the accused |IAS officers, namsly Mr. Bhushan Gagrani (Municipal
Commissioner), Smt. Ashwini Joshi (Addl MC City), Dr. Amit Saini {Addl MC Eastern Suburbs), Dr. Vipin
Sharma (Addl MC Western Suburbs), Mr. Gangartharan (Jt. MC Vigilance), Mr. Chore {OSD to MC), and Mr.
Kishor Gandhi (DMC-GAD), have collectively failed to display mandatory transparency and accountability
boards in all BMC offices and have thereby caused wrongful loss, denial of fundamental rights, and
obstruction to citizens in seeking prosecution sanction against definquent officers.

2of9 11/26/2025, 5:18 PM
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4. The complaint was duly submitted with documentary enclesures and evidence, including Government
Resolution, Regulations, prior RTl communications, and photographic proof, all of which establish
entrustment of public information and its misuse / concealment in violation of lawful directions.

5. You, being the supervisory officer under law, are required to ensure compliance of Section 173(5) BNSS
by directing the concerned Senior Police Inspector to forthwith register an FIR based on the complaint dated
22.10.2025, as it clearly discloses the commission of cognizable offences. In the event you are of the opinion
that no cognizable offence is made out, it is your statutory duty to record a reasoned written order
explaining how such conclusion has been arrived at, so that the complainant may take further lawful
remedy. Any failure to record reasons or to ensure registration of FIR would amount to dereliction of duty
and violation of the mandatory provisions of law.

6. The above complaint has been pending without any lawful progress, despite clear disclosure of
cognizable offences and submission of documentary evidence. The continued inaction of the concerned
officers constitutes deliberate suppression and negligence of duty under the BNSS and the Police Manual.

7. It is further submitted that the correspondence and reminders purportedly issued by OSD to MC Mr. Chore
and DMC (GAD) Mr. Kishor Gandhi to the above IAS officers have not been provided to the complainant as
required by law. These senior officers have failed to supply copies of such correspondence and reminders
despite repeated demands under RTI and direct representations. Their fallure to provide such records, and
their deliberate inaction against the non-performing and corrupt top IAS officers of BMC, clearly shows
collusion, suppression of official records, and participation in the continuing offence. Hence, Mr. Chore
(OSD to MC) and Mr. Gandhi (DMC-GAD) are also made accused, as their omissions and concealment of
official communication constitute offences under the BNSS and IPC.

B. The deliberate fixing of an incorrect board contrary to law, i.e., showing “public meeting on every 3rd
Monday of the month" instead of the daily citizen meeting as directed by Government Resolution dated
13.01.2025, coupled with concealment of true and material facts, constitutes a cognizable offence. Such
conduct attracts liability under Sections 415, 416, 417, 418, 420 (Cheating and Inducement), 463, 464, 465,
468, 471 (Forgery and Use of Forged Documents), 474 (Possession of Forged Documents), 500, 501
(Defamation), 506 (Criminal Intimidation), 120B (Criminal Conspiracy), and 34 IPC {Common Intention).
Further, suppression of facts, misleading the public, and unauthorized misrepresentation also amount to
offences under Municipal Acts and Public Nuisance laws, thereby inviting prosecution and necessary
corrective action by competent authorities.

5. You are therefore requested to take immediate cognizance of this application and direct registration of FIR
against the concerned IAS officers, or in the alternative, issue a reasoned written order stating how a
cognizable offence is not disclosed, in compliance with the mandate of Section 173(5) BNSS, 2023.

jai hind

Kamiakar R. Shenoy

M. 99207 757898

Twitter / FB - @Kamlakar_Shenoy
Email - shenoykr2001@yahoo.co.in

Note: With Due Respect & Humility. If my submissions is incorrect, please educate me by furnishing relevant
documents.

“The world suffers not because of bad persons but because of silence of good persons"

—-— Forwarded message —

From: shenoy kamlakar <shenoykr2001@yahoo.co.in>

To: AZADMAIDAN POLICE STATION MUMBAI <ps.azadmaidan mum@mahapolice govin=; Dcp Zone 1
<depzonel-mum@mahapolice gov.in>; ADDL CP DILIP SAWANT <cp.mum.addcp. south@mahapolice.gov.in>
Ce: MUNICIPAL COMMISSIONER <mc@meam.gov.in=; Addl MC city BMC Jaiswal <amc clty@mogm.gov.in=;
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osd.me@megm. gov.in <osd me@megm.gov.in®; dme ga@megm.gov.in <dme.ga@megrm.gov.in>, Addl MC eastern
suburb Ashwini BHIDE <ame.es@megm.gov.in=, Addl MC WS BMC Dr. Sudhakar Shuinde
=ame.ws@megm.gov.in>; PERIYASAMY VELRASU <amc projectsi@mcgm.gov.in=, AJIT BALASO BMC vigilance
KUMBHAR <jtmc vigi@megm.gov.in=, AAP Gaurang Vora gaurang \Vora <grvoral@gmail.com>; AAP Chetan Trivedi
<trivedi.chetan chetan?@gmail com>, Pelition Neeraj Pattath Cell <neerajpattathi@gmail.com=; Email Petiton Group
<petitiongroup@geoglegroups.com>; Mumbadevi Praja (via Google Docs) <mumbadevipraja@gmail com>; Arvind
Sawant M.P. <anvindsawanig@gmail.com=, MLA Aminpatel188@gmail Com <aminpatel1BE@gmail.com>; M.
Milind deora <mdeoracffice{@gmail.com=; Rahul Narvekar <mahacpa52@gmail com=, Ashish Shelar MLA BJF
<ashish shelar@yzhoo.com=>; Aslam Shaikh Cong |. MLA <aslamshaikhoffice@gmail. com>; Bala Krishnan
=baladna12@gmail.com=>; Mla Jagtap Bhai MLC <bhaijagtap08@gmail.com=; Bhaskar Shetty
=<gharbhaskar@gmail com=; aditya shenoy <adityakshenoy@gmail.com=; MLA Tamil Selvan Cell
<captainr.tamilselvan@gmail. com=; CHANDRASHEKHAR D. CHORE <jtmc. mc@megm.gov.in=>; Adv. Swaroop
Kulkarni <adv23svk@amail. com=; Advocate Arundhati pune <adv.arundhati pune@gmall.com=; Adv. Vinod Sampat
<yinadsampat@gmall.com=>; BEST GM <gm@bestundertaking.com=. Mumbai CP
<cp.mumbai@mahapolice.gov.in>; BMC Dmc 21 <dmc.z1@mcgm.gov.in>; DMC zone 2 <dmc.z2@mcgm.gov.in>;
DMC finance AVHAD <dmc finance@megm.gov.in>; dmc.infra@gov.in <dme.infra@@gov.in>, DMC (lisc&shops)
Balamwar <balamwar_vijay@yahoo.com=; DMC zone 5§ <dmc z5@mecgm.gov.in>=; DMC zone 7 KAPSE
=gc.re@megm.gov.in>; DMC zone 7 KAPSE <dmc z7@meogm.govin=; DMC RE B.G.PAWAR
<dmc.re{@mecgm.gov.in=; dmec special@mcgm.gov.in <dme. special@mcgm.gov.in>; DEVIDAS 5. KSHIRSAGAR
<dmec.z8@megm.gov.in>; SANGITA RAJESH HASNALE <dmc.swm@mcgm.gov.in=; dmc.z3
zdmez3@megm.gov.in>;: CHAKRADHAR HIRALAL KANDALKAR <dmc.se@mcgm.govinz, SHANKARWAR
VISHVAS DMZ zone 4 V. <dmczd@mecgm.gov.in>; MINESH D. PIMPLE_Additional <dmc.engg@mecgm.gov.in>;
AVINASH HINDURAD KATE_Additional <dmec.env@mecgm,gov.in> dmczone? @gmail.com

=dmeczone7 @gmail.com>; VIVEK DATTURAD KALYANKAR <dychefr t@mecgm.gov.in>; MP-Varsha Eknath
Gaikwad <gaikwad.varsha3{@sansad.nic.in>; Cheif engineer road <che.rt@mcgm.gov.in>; MLA-Atul
Bhatkhalkar(@ileadl gd) <officecfmiaatul@gmail.com>; BMC Ward A JADHAV <ac.a@mcgm.gov.in>; BMC B ward
<ac.b@mecgm.gov.in=; BMC E ward <ac.ef@mcgm.gov.in=; BMC C Ward <ac.c@mecgm.gov.in>; BMC G/N ward
<gc.gn@megm.gov,in>; BMC F/N ward <ac.fn@mcgm.gov.in> BMC ward HW VINAYAK VASANTRAQ VISPUTE
=ac.hw@megm.gov.in=, D ward BMC <ac.d@mcgm gov.in>; BMC ward HE SWAPNAJA SHIRSAGAR
<ac.heast@mcgm.gov.in>; BMC ward KE MANISH R. VALANJU <ac.ke@mecgm.gov.in>; Asst Comm GS UGHADE
<ac.gs@megm.gov.in>; Mahesh Subhash Patil <ac.fs@mcgm.gov.in>; Niranjan Shetty
=shettyniranjan347@yahoo.com>; SANJAY DEVIDAS KALUNDANYAPURE_ADDITIONAL <che.br@mcgm.gov.in>;
Jaideep Devadiga <jaideep11372@gmail.com=>; SATISH SHETTY <shettysatishg1@yahoo.com=, Ahar Durga
Shashidhar <shashidhar171@vyahoo.in>

Sent: Wednesday, 22 October, 2025 at 01:37:03 pm IST

Subject: azad maidan police Complaint against Municiapl Commisioner, Addl mC , JT MC of BMC for disobeying
direction GR 13.1.25. SECTION 4 and Regulations 9(2) prevention of delay in discharge of official duties 2005
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WIBGM ' Sabhagru

Date: 22.10,2025

%26 | S P Azad maidan police station! complaint for not fixing board | BMC board ( Magistrate) falder and file
Complaint

Kamiakar Shenoy

B-903, Vaishall Apartment,

Sheth Motisha Lane, Mazgaon, Mumbai-40010

Tel: 9870987359 Email shenoyk:2001@yahne.co.in
To,

The Senior inspecior of Police,

Azad Maidan Police Station,
Murrbal — 400 001.

Cc DCP zone-1

Subject:

Complaint requesting registration of FIR — disclosure of cognizable offences by senior IAS officers of BMC (failure
to fix mandatory dispiay boards and denial of citizens’ meelings and denial of vital information which is inteliectual
property of state not used in prescribed mode as per law)

Respected Sir,

bofY 1262025, 518 T
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and elected representatives. These high profile and top public servants are the
real and habitual violators of law.

A common man should be aware of the following details which are dishonestly concealed
by these top ranking public servants

i. It is most respectfully submitted that directions be issued to all
competent authorities to ensure that boards disclosing details of the authority
which grants sanction to prosecute are fixed outside every cabin and at
prominent places in government offices, clearly displaying the designation,
office address, official email address, and telephone number of officers.
particularly those belonging to the IAS, IPS, IRS cadres, and elected
representatives.

ii.  This measure is essential to promote transparency and accountability
so that citizens can easily identify and approach the appropriate authority for
grievances, complaints, or applications for sanction to prosecute. As mandated
under Section 4 of the Right to Information Act, 2005, every public authority
must proactively disclose details of the competent authority empowered to grant
sanction for prosecution.

iii. Further, in accordance with Regulation 9(2) of the Maharashtra
Government Servants Regulation of Transfers and Prevention of Delay in
Discharge of Official Duties Act, 2003, the designations, office addresses, email
addresses, and telephone numbers of at least three senior officers authorized to
receive complaints should be prominently displayed in every office. Such
transparency is vital for enabling a common citizen to understand where to file
complaints or applications for prosecution sanction, thereby ensuring
accountability and preventing deliberate evasion of responsibility by public
officers.

V. The above information is public intellectual property which
entrusted, and is in dominion of the above public servants with direction of law
prescribing the mode in which such trust / information / intellectual property is
to be discharged, or of any legal contract, express or implied, which is touching
the discharge of trust, and willfully causes suffering / injury / denial of
fundamental rights to citizens who want 1o prosecute and file complaints to set
the law in motion against the corrupt and non performing public servants.

v.  Hence the accused have violated the direction of law and committed
criminal breach of trust by public servants who are entrusted the information
and have dominion to such mandatory and vital information.

| 1/26/2025; 5:20 P|
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1. Complainant: '
i, Kamiakar Shenoy, alen senior citizen aged 68 years, resident of Mumbai, submit this complaint and request
immediate registration of an FIR. | am a senior citizen and RT1 activist who has repeatedly sought compliance by

BMC with statutary transparency obligations.

2. Accused Public Servanis:

The following six IAS officers of the Brihanmumbai Municipal Corporation are named as accused on account of willful
and collective failure to comply with mandatory pulblic disclosure directions:

i, The Municipal Commissioner (Mr. Bhushan Gagrani, [AS),

i Smit. Ashwini Joshi (Addl MC City),

il Dr. Amit Saini (Addl MC Eastern Suburbs),

v, Dr. Vipin Sharma (Addl MC Western Suburbs) —

v.  Joint Municipal Commissioner (Vigilance) Mr. Gangaratnam (IAS)
. 030 to MC, Mr. Chore

I DMC —GAD, Kishor Gandhi

Having their offices at EMC head office Mahapalika marg, CST, Mumbai-400001

3. Brief Facts:

The above-named |AS officers have willfully and deliberately refused to comply with the binding to fix and maintain
mandatory display boards outside their cabins and at prominent public places in all BMC offices disclosing their
designation, office address, email address. telephone number, citizen meeting timings

b Government Resolution dated 13.01.2025: denying daily cilizens’ meetings without prior
appointment as required by the GR; not displayed since 9 months.

. Regulation 9{2) by: three immediate senior officars ta whom complaints can be filed.

I, Section 4 of RTl act the authority competent to grant sanction for prosecution. The officers
have thereby concealed information which is public and intellectual property entrusted o them in fiduciary

capacity.
. BMC circular 7.1.2000: not displayed since 25 years

v, Direction of FAA of RTI to comply, which the I1AS officers disobeyed to deny citizens their
fundamental rights:

4, Offences Disclosed:

The facts above disclose commission of cognizable offences under the Bharatiya Nyaya Sanhita, 2023, committed
by ali the above accused persons including but not limited to;

- Section 81 BNS — Criminal Conspiracy;

- Section 198 BNS — Disobedience of Lawful Direction by Public Servant;

- Section 409 BNS — Criminal Breach of Trust by Public Servant,

5. Material and Evidence:

| enclose copies of the Government Resolution dated 13.01.2025, Regulation 8(2). pricr representations and RTI
requests made fo BMC seeking compliance, and photographic evidence {where available) showing absence of
mandstory display boards at office premises. Assurances given By OSD and DMC GAD but refused to implement by
all the above IAS officars

6. Transparency and Accountability in Public Offices especially IAS, IPS, IRS

7 af 0 L1/26/2025, 3:15 PM
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€. This application discloses the commission of cognizable offences. You are therefore requested to register the FIR
immediately and proceed with investigation under the relevant provisions of law. Hence, an FIR be registered
immediately against the above-named officers for the cognizable offences disclosed by this application;

Enclosures:

1. Copy of GR dated 13.01.2025

2. Copy of Regulation 9(2)

3. Copies of prior representations and RT requests to BMC

4. Photographs showing absence of mandatory boards (if available)

Motice to prosecute ( 20.10.25 not fixing board }.docx

T

& 16568

TE‘ MC  23.8.25 MC and Addl MC violating almast every law).docx

(%] 268kB

[ ™ T MC GAD ({ 4.9.25 BOARD OF AUTHORTY GIVING SANCTION TO PROSECUTE ).docx

E

%] 13348

JT MC GAD ( 3.9.25 implement GR 13.1.25 and ciecular 20.5.25- 12.2.25 ).docx
137 kB

r‘ﬂ RTI MC reply ( 22.5.25 No boards fixed pdf
1.5 MB
BMC ( 20.5.2025 implement GR 13.1.2025) public meeting without prior appaintmet.pdf
9.9 MB

’_Tl'j BMC ( public meeting 7.1.200 still in force) RTI appeal order 21.8.24 GAD Appeal order.pdf
1.2 MB

@ reproduced regulation 9 & 10 ( the Maharashtra Government Servants Regulation of Transfers and Prevention of
Delay in discharge of Duties Act, 2005 ) - Copy.docx
14.3 kB

DCP ( 27.10.25 154(3) CRPC application).docx
139kB

11/26/2025, 5:15 P




IN THE COURT OF THE JUDICIAL MAGISTRATE OF FIRST CLASS
64™ Esplanade Court, Mumbai

CRIMINAL COMPLAINT NO. OF 2025
IN THE MATTER OF:
Kamlakar Ratakar Shenoy ... Complainant
versus
Bhushan Gagrani and Others ... Accused

AFFIDAVIT IN SUPPORT OF THE APPLICATION

I, Kamlakar Ratnakar Shenoy, aged 67 years, Indian Inhabitant, residing
at B/903, Vaishali Apartment, Seth Motisha Lane, Opp. Telephone
Exchange, Mazgaon, Mumbai ~ 400010, do hereby solemnly affirm and

state as under:

|. That I am the applicant in the present matter and am fully conversant
with the facts and circumstances of the case.

2. That I have filed the accompanying application under Sections 166A
IPC / 199 BNS and others sections

3. That the facts stated in the application are true and correct to the best
of my knowledge, belief, and information. The Annexure marked as
Exhibits A to J are true copies of their respective originals.

4. That prior to filing this application before this Hon’ble Court, I had
approached the concerned Police Station by submitting a complaint
dated 20.8.25 under Section 154(1) Cr PC (173(1) BNSS). Upon their
failure to act, I filed a complaint under Section 154(3) Cr PC (173(4)
BNSS) before the Deputy Commissioner of Police.

@




5. That no FIR has been registered till date despite disclosure of
cognizable offences.
6. 1 have not filed any other application regarding the same cause before

any other competent court or authority.

VERIFICATION

I, the deponent above named, do hereby verify that the contents of this
affidavit are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief and
nothing material has been concealed there from,

Verified at Mumbai on this 1 day of December 2025.

o= :
Kamlakar Ratnakar Shenoy (Deponent)

At

.
Identified by:
Advocate for the Complainant
(Signature & Stamp)

-




Citation
S.No | Citation Page
no.
1. Delhi HC Crl. MC 2793 / 2009

Locus of every citizen under Article 51A of

constitution. Para 7,9, 11, 12, 13.

Role of Court / corruption

2.

Madras HC W.P. 25846 and 30046 of 2018 P.

Saravanan v/s District Collectors and others

| Page 3 para 4: corruption from birth to Death

becomes way of Life.

Page 10 par S:Judiciary is not exempted from

Corruption. Corruption in the Judiciary are also
wide spread and admitted by the great Jurists and
Hon. Judges.

Page 8 para 3: the minority non-corrupt and right
thinking persons are necessarily to be encouraged and
protected by the Constitutional Courts and
Authorities Competent to ensure that fight against

majority corrupt is advanced.

Page 9 para 1: providing a non-corrupt

administration by State / Union is also integral part of

the constitutional mandates.

@) |



Page 9 para 2: Ample Anti- corruption laws are
enacted and in force in our Nation. However, eve and
efficient implementation of those laws are lacking on
account of corrupt activities are wide spread in public

administration.

Page 11 para 2:

Corrupt Judicial officers are to be declared Anti

National so also the public servants. They are

antinational because they are obstructing the

development activities of our great nation.

Thus persons corrupt and acting against the
development activities of our great nation are also to

be declared as anti-Nationals.

Thus, corruption in Judiciary is the greatest
enemy to the constitution and Judiciary must also
initiate drastic measures in order to control

corruptions in various forms.

Gujrat High Court: Dr. Rajesh Chandulal Shah
v/s State of Gujrat Criminal

Mhse application 9278 of 2018 . order di. 12.62018

Page 8 para 15: if even a fraction of what was vox
pupuli about the magnitude of corruption to be true,

then it would not be far removed from truth, that it is




rampant Corruption indulged in with impunity by

highly place persons that has led the economic

unrest in this country.

If the society in a developing country faces a
menace greater than even the one from the hired

assassins to its law and order, then that 1s from the

corrupt elements at the higher echelons of the
government and of political parties.

Page 9 para 17: Therefore, duty of the Court is that
any anti-corruption law has to be interpreted and
worked out in such fashion as to strengthen the fight

against corruption.

Page 9 para 18: corruption by public servants have

reached monstrous dimension in India.

Page 10 para 72: corruption is an enemy of nation

and tracking down the corrupt public servants,
however, high he may be, and punishing such
person is a necessary mandate under PC Act 1988,
The status or position of the public servant does
not qualify such public servant from exemption

from equal treatment.

The decision making power does not segregate
corrupt officers into two classes as they are common

crime-doers and have to be tracked down by the same




process of inquiry and investigation.

Page 11 para 61: unless people rise against bribery
and corruption, society can never be rid of this
disease. The people can collectively put off this evil
by resisting corruption by any person, however,

high he or she may be.

SLP 2671 /2021 Ram Sagar v/s CBI para 7

Sanction u/s 197 can be taken before the trial
court at any stage of the proceedings. it would
depend on the nature of the evidence that

prosecution may lead in course of trial

-

Vinodkumar pandey v/s vijay Agarwal and others
(SLP (C) 7900 0f2019)

Para 25: no verification of correctness

Para 32: prima facie cognizable offence disclosed
register FIR

Para 33: no action on grounds police cannot
mmvestigate CBI officers

Para 34: Constitution bench conclusion prima facie
offence disclosed. No reasons to interfere

Para 35: registration of FIR against officers shall not

cause prejudice, they have option to disclose in




investigation no cognizable offence committed.
Para 36: not prudent exercise to scuttle investigation
after HC has opined prim facie offence disclosed.
Para 37: it would dichotomy of justice if an offence
is not allowed to be investigated for offence
committed in 2000 particularly when there 1s

involvement of CBI officers.

It is high time that those who investigate should
also be investigated to keep alive the faith of public
at large in system.

Para 41: the police officers who failed to register FIR
are directed to be present before the 1.0.

It is the department which 1s filing appeal who is no
way concerned but a beneficiary by the order passed.
the department has no locus standii to file such appeal

The real accused have not filed any appeal.

. | Supreme Court Krishna Prasad v/s State of Bihar

Civil Appeal 8950 of 2011 order dt. 26.9.2019

para 1: no rule of law without independent Judiciary.
Independence and fearlessness expected from District
Judiciary too

para 2 : most litigants only come in contact with
District Judiciary.

@&




the last word is the word of the Magistrate and at the
best the Session Judge. Judiciary at level of Taluka

and District should be absolutely honest and fearless.

Madras HC W.P. 25846 and 30046 of 2018 P.

Saravanan v/s District Collectors and others

Page 3 para 4: corruption from birth to Death

becomes way of Life.

Page 10 par S:Judiciary is not exempted from
Corruption. Corruption in the Judiciary are also
wide spread and admitted by the great Jurists
and Hon, Judges. '

Page 8 para 3: the minority non-corrupt and right
thinking persons are necessarily to be encouraged
and protected by the Constitutional Courts and
Authorities Competent to ensure that fight against

majority corrupt is advanced.

Page 9 para 1: providing a non-corrupt
administration by State / Union is also integral part
of the constitutional mandates.

Page 9 para 2: Ample Anti- corruption laws are
enacted and in force in our Nation. However, eve
and efficient implementation of those laws are

lacking on account of corrupt activities are wide




spread n public admimstration.

Page 11 para 2:

Corrupt Judicial officers are to be declared Anti

National so also the public servants. They are

antinational because they are obstructing the

development activities of our great nation.

Thus persons corrupt and acting against the
development activities of our great nation are also to

be declared as anti-Nationals.

Thus, corruption in Judiciary is the greatest
enemy to the constitution and Judiciary must also
initiate drastic measures in order to control

corruptions in various forms.

Allahabad Court

Sanjav and 3 others v/s State of UP and others

Page 3 para 3: judge acts like god. How will the
normal man get justice when judges make such

mistakes.

At present times. Only from the temples of Justice

like Courts, everyone hopes for right and fair justice

Bombay HC

Harish Arora V Registrar of societies, 2025 SCC
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online Bom 2833. Justice Amit Borkar

Para 76: allegation against bias and use of
Repealed provisions:

In para 28 principle laid by SC in K.K. Dhavan (
supra) SC held that disciplinary action may be taken
against officer exercising quasi-judicial functions, if
he has acted in breach of legal duties, negligently or
with a view to confer undue benefit on another.

Particularly relevant to this case

[v. If he had acted negligently or that he omitted,
the prescribed conditions which are essential for

exercise of Statutory Powers.
v. if he has acted in order to unduly favor a party.

Para 77: the focus of enquiry is not the
correctness of the decision per se, but the manner
in which the officer discharged his duty, whether

in compliance with law or in breach of it.

The Court clarified that the government officers
are not immune from accountability merely
because their action is cleaked with the guard of

official authority or Quasi-Judicial discretion

Para 81: however. the reasoning given in general

and does not explain how such finding was




arrived at, nor does it show what materials was

relied upon in arriving at that conclusion.

Para 84: ignoring binding precedent — omission of
duty and legal malafides

Respondent no.1 order is also vitiated by his

failure to follow binding precedent.

This omission to consider the prevailing law, is

another facet of negligence, dereliction of duty

encompassed by Dhavan (iv).

In effect the Respondent no. 1, omitted a
prescribed condition essential for fair exercising
of power, that his decision must align with the law

as interpreted by High Court.

If the omission was willful it is even more

egregious, suggesting “ a conscious violation of

law to the prejudice of another™ which the
Supreme Court has identifies s hallmark of

malice in law.

Para 85: Violation of Principles of Natural justice

and fair play

The Record lends credence to the Petitioners
complaint that Respondent no.l, considered

materials that were not a part of office record of




Q2

inquiry. If that is so, the decision was based on
“Extraneous” information, which appears not to be
part of record of Respondent no.1, this offends the

basic principle of natural justice and reinforces

impression that Respondent no.l1, was influenced
by factors outside the legitimate scope of inquiry.

Such conduct violates the dictum of A.K. Kraipak
v/s Union of India (1969) 28CC 262 that even

administrative decision must be made fairly and
impartially and on relevant evidence.

The. Supreme Court warning that “the

instrumentalities of State must discharge their
functions in fair and just manner” was not heeded

by Respondent no.1.

Para 86: undue favoritism- Evidence of bias to

favor a party:

Even absent of direct evidence of bribery or

corruption, if the pattern of conduct shows a tilted
balance or preferentialtreatment  without

justification, the charge of undue favoritism can be

made out.

In the present case departing from norm, all operated
to the sole advantage of the Complainant faction.

This colorable exercise of power using legitimate




power for illegitimate purpose is nothing, but

undue faveritism in action.

Para 87: if a public authority acts with an intention
not authorized by law, or consciously disregards
legal limits, the element of malice in law is attracted

even if there is no overt malice in fact,

The Supreme Court reiterated that the legal malice
(malice in law) occurs when the act is done without

lawful excuse or for an improper purpose.

Conscious disregard of law fulfills all the
essentials of malice in law. It shows a “depraved
disregard” for the Petitioner and constraint of

law.

That any authority would side step a binding

precedent cannot be seen as good faith mistake. It

reflects either an unaccepted level of incompetence
or a willful abuse of power. Both alternative are

equally condemnable.

Para 91: the rule of law mandates that public
authorities must act in transparency faimess, and
fidelity to statutory norm. when statutory
functionaries deviate from these core principles
and act with haste or bias, it undermines not only

the integrity of process but also trust reposed in




them.

Para 92: complete disregard of procedural
safeguard reflects undue favor, and colorable
exercise of power as warned against in Gurudial
Singh ( supra)

Para 93: fulfillment of procedural safeguard,
including issuance of show cause notice, grant of
reasonable opportunity, recording and finding. This
amounts to colorful exercise of power, a legal
concept deeply embedded in Indian Constitution

Jurisprudence,

Para 102: grace risk that arbitracy action of this
nature may encourage undesirable practices,
mcluding possible nexus between vested parties and
certain regulatory authorities. Ignored multiple
binding precedents of the Court, failed to disclose
the basis of adverse factual conclusion and
proceedings to pass order with serious civil

consequences.

Order para ii: ignonng binding precedents, relying

on unverified factual information and passing orders

in breach of natural justice.
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IN THE COURT OF THE JUDICIAL MAGISTRATE OF FIRST CLASS
64" Esplanade, AT MUMBALI

C.CNo, | /2025

KAMLAKAR RATNAKAR SHENOY

...Complainant
Versus
MR. BHUSHAN GAGRANI,
MUNICIPAL COMMISSIONER, BMC AND OTHERS
= - ...Accused =

We hereby appoint Shri Kishor Shinde and Bhagyesha Kurane Avocates-
High Court, Mumbai, to act, appear and plead on our behalf in the above
matter. In witness where of we have set our hands to this writing.

Dated thisclday of December, 2025

Accepted

[)L.Wér
Kl]sm C LSty

M § (Complainant)
WYC—

BHAGYESHA KURANE
(Advocates for the Complainant)

Date: 2,.12.2025
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IN THE COURT OF THE JUDICIAL

MAGISTRATE OF FIRST CLASS,
64  COURT, ESPLANADE
MUMBAI

CASE NO. [ MISC /2025

KAMLAKAR RATNAKAR SHENOY
... Complainant
VIS
Mr. Bhushan Gagrani, Municipal
Commissioner, BMC and Ors.

... Accused

Criminal Application under Sections
61(2) (120B ). 125 (336) , 198 (166) , 199
(166A). 255 (217), 256(218), 316(5) (409).
of BNS/ IPC., violation of article 14. 21,
141, 144, 51 A (j). of Constitution along with

offences under Public Records act

Dated this oa! #ay of Dec, 2025

KISHOR SHINDE

Advocate for Complainant

16 ¥, Manu Seth, Chawl, Near Holi
Maidan Mumbai - 400017



